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CONSUMER SAFETY INFORMATION
PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE

WARNING

IMPORTANT: Read all instructions and warnings carefully before using.
Failure to follow these instructions may result in a possible electric shock, 
fire hazard and/ or injury and will void the warranty.

For Customer Service:

IF THE INFORMATION IN THIS MANUAL IS NOT FOLLOWED, 
AN ELECTRIC SHOCK OR FIRE MAY RESULT CAUSING PROPERTY
                 DAMAGE, PERSONAL INJURY OR LOSS OF LIFE. 

DO NOT STORE OR USE GASOLINE OR OTHER FLAMMABLE
                VAPORS AND LIQUIDS IN THE VICINITY OF THIS 
                              OR ANY OTHER APPLIANCE.

             Made in China
             Printed in China

Thank you and congratulations on your purchase of a electric
builder box. Please read the installation instructions before installing and
 operating this appliance.



IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

 

 

 

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate or install 
the product. 
When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, 
electrical shock, and injury to persons including the following:
1. Read all instructions before using this appliance. 
2. The appliance is not to be used by children or persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
    capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or 
    instruction.
3. Any repairs to this builder box should be carried out  by a qualified service person.
4. Do not use outdoors.
5. To cut the power to the unit, turn the on/ off on the wall mounted controls to the off position.
6. This appliance, when installed, must be electrically grounded in accordance with local codes or, 
    in the absence of local codes, with the current CSA C22.1 Canadian Electrical Code or for 
    U.S.A. installations, follow local codes and the National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA NO.70.
7. This appliance is hot when in use. To avoid burns, do not let bare skin touch hot surfaces. If 
    provided, use handles when moving this appliance. Keep combustible materials, such as furniture, 
    pillows, bedding, papers, clothes and curtains at least 3 feet (0.9 m) from the front of this appliance.
    WARNING: In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater. It cannot be used in a closet.
8. There is a thermostat limiter inside the heater. When the inner temperature over heating or occurs 
    abnormal heating, the thermostat protective device would cut off power supply to avoid the fireplace
    damaged or risk of fire.
9. The heaters must not be located immediately below a socket-outlet.
10. To prevent a possible fire, do not block air intakes or exhaust in any manner. Do not use on soft 
      surfaces, like a bed, where opening may become blocked.
11. Use this appliance only as described in the manual. Any other use not recommended by the 
      manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock or injury to persons.
 

   

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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PRODUCT ORIENTATION

Air Outlet

Figure 1

Main Power 
Switch

Junction Box

Logs



Logs

Main PCBA 

Front Projection Screen  

PRODUCT ORIENTATION
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Part Name

PARTS LIST

Heater

Air Outlet

Figure 2

Flame Generator Drive Motor 
Flame Generator/Spinner

Main Power 
Switch

Junction Box

Stones

Remote Control - 6 Buttons 

Control Box - 7 Buttons

Stones

Blower Assembly  

Main Power Switch

Flame PCBA 

Remote Control - 8 Buttons 

Control Box - 9 Buttons



OPERATION

CONTROL  FUNCTIONS

The builders box can be operated by the wall mounted control box or remote control.

Note: Make sure the Main Power Switch is in the ON position
to operate the unit (Figure 3).

POWER
The power button will put the insert in standby mode. This will 
turn off all functions and hold the settings in memory; pressing 
the button again will turn on the unit to the previous setting.

COLOR (FLAME) 
Changes the flame effect color. There are 3 color setting avaiable:
orange, blue, orange and blue.

LEVEL (FLAME) 
Changes the brightness of the flame effect. There are 5 brightness 
levels you can cycle through and the OFF setting.

HEAT
Turns the heater on and off. The LED indicator light besides the 
heat button will light up when on. 
NOTE: Holding the POWER button on the control panel for 
10 second will disable the heater function. To re-enable the heater
press and the hold the POWER button for 10 seconds.

TEMPERATURE DISPLAY
Displays the current ambient temperature, operational 
range 60℉- 90℉.

TIMER
There are 10 timer setting (OFF -30 minutes - 1 hour - 2H-3H-4H-
5H-6H-7H-8H-9H) pressing the timer button will cycle through 
the settings.

UP (LIGHT EFFECTS)  
Pressing this button will change the uplight between the 6 settings: 
white, red, green/red/green/blue, green/blue, white/blue/red, 
blue and OFF.

DOWN (LIGHT EFFECTS)  
Pressing this button will change the downlight between 6 settings: 
white, red, green/red/green/blue, green/blue, white/blue/red, 
blue and OFF.

AUTO (LIGHT EFFECTS)          
Turns on/off automatic cycling for the downlights and uplights.

EMBERS
Turns on/off undulating emberbed effect.

THERMOSTAT
The themostat sets the heater cut off level.
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Figure 5

TIMRER

FLAME

LIGHT EFFECTS

TIMRER

FLAME

LEVEL  COLOR

UP  DOWN

UP  DOWN

 

Figure 3

Figure 4

UP (FLAME) 
Increases the flame intensity. There are 5 brightness levels and
OFF.

DOWN (FLAME)   
Decreases the flame intensity. There are 5 brightness levels 
and OFF.
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Note: When a function is changed from the control 
panel or remote control there will be a corresponding 
indicator (see Figure 6) on the upper-right of the 
projection screen. The indicator shows the function 
changed and the level selected by the control panel or
remote control. When the function is turned off, the 
corresponding indicator will flash 5 times and then 
fade off.

 

   TIMER

DOWN
LIGHTS

HEAT

   UP
LIGHTS AUTO

   TIMER

EMBERS

HEAT

FLAME

NOTE: PLEASE OPERATE REMOTE TRANSMITTER 
AT A SLOW MEASURED PACE. PRESS THE 
REMOTE CONTROL BUTTONS WITH AN EVEN 
MOTION AND GENTLE PRESSURE. REPEATEDLY 
PRESSING BUTTONS IN RAPID SUCCESSION 
MAY CAUSE THE TRANSMITTER TO MALFUNCTION. 

 

Figure 6: Remote Control

DISPOSAL OF USED BATTERIES 

REPLACING THE REMOTE CONTROL BATTERY
When the remote control stops operating or its range seems 
reduced, it is time to replace the battery with a new one.    
1. The battery compartment is located on the back end of the 
    remote.
2. Press and slide the battery door open and remove 
    the old battery.
3. Insert a CR2032 battery, checking that the + and - sides 
    of the battery match inside the battery compartment.
4. Replace the battery compartment door. 

Figure 7

 on the upper-right of front projection screen

Battery may contain hazardous substances 
which could endanger the environment 
and human health.

This symbol marked on the battery 
and/ or packaging indicates that used 
battery shall not be treated as municipal 
waste. Batteries should be disposed of 
at an appropriate collection point for 
recycling.

By ensuring the used batteries are disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential
negative consequences for the environment and human health. The recycling of materials
will help to converse natural resources.

For more information about recycling of used batteries, please contact your local municipality waste 
disposal service.

   FLAME 
   COLOR

   FLAME 
   LEVEL

As an important safety feature, the heating element is designed with a delayed activation sequence. 
Therefore, when the heater is turned ON it will take several minutes for the unit to begin blowing hot air.
Subsequently, the fan blower will continue to run for several minutes after the heater is switched OFF.

If heater doesn’t work, but Power and Heater switches are in the “ON” position and thermostat is set 
on “HI”, the product is on the protected status, then turn all switches to the “OFF” position and 
unplug the unit from the wall outlet for 30 minutes. After 30 minutes plug the unit back into wall outlet, 
and operate as normal.
 

Made in China
Printed in China



FOYER ÉLECTRIQUE

GUIDE DE L’UTILISATEUR
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ À L’USAGE DU CONSOMMATEUR
VEUILLEZ LIRE LE PRÉSENT MANUEL AVANT D'UTILISER CET APPAREIL.

AVERTISSEMENT

IMPORTANT: Lire attentivement toutes les instructions et tous les avertissements 
avant l’utilisation.
Le non-respect de ces instructions risquerait de causer des chocs électriques, 
des incendies ou des blessures corporelles et annulerait la garantie.

Service à la clientèle :

SI LES CONSIGNES DU PRÉSENT MANUEL NE SONT PAS RIGOUREUSEMENT 
RESPECTÉES, LES RISQUES DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE OU D'INCENDIE AUGMENTENT, 

CE QUI PEUT CAUSER DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS, DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES 
OU MÊME LA MORT.

NE PAS ENTREPOSER OU UTILISER DE L’ESSENCE, DES SUBSTANCES 
VAPORISÉES OU D’AUTRES LIQUIDES INFLAMMABLES À PROXIMITÉ DE 

CET APPAREIL OU DE TOUT AUTRE APPAREIL.
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IN NO EVENT WILL THE COMPANY, OR ANY OF ITS 
DIRECTORS, OFFICERS OR AGENTS, BE LIABLE TO ANY 
PURCHASER, OWNER, OR USER OF THE FIREPLACE INSERT, 
OR TO ANY THIRD PARTY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, IN 
TORT, OR ON ANY OTHER BASIS, FOR ANY INDIRECT, 
SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR 
INCIDENTAL LOSS, COST, OR DAMAGE ARISING OUT OF 
OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE, MAINTENANCE, 
USE, OR INABILITY TO USE THE FIREPLACE INSERT, EVEN 
IF THE COMPANY OR ITS DIRECTORS, OFFICERS OR 
AGENTS HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF 
SUCH LOSSES, COSTS OR DAMAGES, OR IF SUCH LOSSES, 
COSTS, OR DAMAGES ARE FORESEEABLE. IN NO EVENT 
WILL THE COMPANY, OR ANY OF ITS DIRECTORS, 
OFFICERS OR AGENTS, BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT 
LOSSES, COSTS, OR DAMAGES THAT EXCEED THE 
PURCHASE PRICE OF THE FIREPLACE INSERT.
SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS 

Twin-Star International, Inc.
Delray Beach, FL 33445

Made in China
Printed in China

© 2010, Twin-Star International, Inc.

ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS OR 
THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE 
LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO 
YOU.  
ANY AND ALL SERVICE OR REPAIR WORK DEEMED 
NECESSARY MUST BE PERFORMED BY A REPAIR 
SPECIALIST.  DO NOT ATTEMPT TO DO ANY SERVICE 
OR REPAIR WORK YOURSELF. IMPROPER SERVICE OR 
REPAIR MAY RESULT IN PROPERTY DAMAGE, PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH.
This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights, and 
you may also have other rights which vary from 
jurisdiction to jurisdiction. The provisions of the United 
Nations Convention on Contracts for the Sale of Goods 
shall not apply to this limited warranty or the sale of 
products covered by this limited warranty.
RESULT IN PROPERTY DAMAGE, PERSONAL INJURY OR 
DEATH.

                  
             Fabriqué en Chine
             Imprimé en Chine

Merci et félicitations d’avoir acheté un foyer électrique. Lire les instructions 
d’installation avant d’installer et de faire fonctionner cet appareil.



INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES

 

 

 

Veuillez lire et comprendre l’ensemble du manuel d’utilisation avant d’assembler, d’utiliser 
ou d’installer le produit. 
Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, pour éviter les risques d’incendie, d’électrocution et de 
blessures, toujours suivre les consignes de sécurité de base suivantes :
1. Lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser l’appareil. 
2. Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants, des personnes à capacités physiques, 
    sensorielles ou mentales restreintes, ou des personnes qui connaissent peu le produit ou qui ne sont 
    pas familières avec son utilisation, à moins qu’ils soient supervisés ou qu’on leur donne des 
    instructions précises.
3. Confier la réparation du foyer à un technicien qualifié.
4. Ne pas utiliser le produit à l’extérieur.
5. Pour couper l’alimentation de l’unité, régler l’interrupteur mural à la position « OFF ».
6. Une fois installé, ce foyer doit être mis à la terre conformément aux codes locaux ou, en l’absence 
    de tels codes, conformément à la dernière édition de la norme CSA C22.1 du Code canadien de 
    l’électricité ou, si le produit est installé aux États-Unis, aux codes locaux et à la norme ANSI/NFPA 
    70 du National Electrical Code.
7. Cet appareil est chaud pendant son utilisation. Pour éviter toute brûlure, la peau nue ne doit 
    jamais toucher directement les surfaces chaudes. Si elles sont fournies, utiliser les poignées pour 
    déplacer cet appareil. Garder les matières inflammables comme les meubles, coussins et oreillers, 
    articles de literie, papiers, vêtements et rideaux à au moins 0,9 m (3 pi) de l’appareil.
AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter une surchauffe, ne pas recouvrir l’appareil de chauffage. Il ne peut pas 
être utilisé dans un placard.
8. On retrouve un limiteur de thermostat à l’intérieur de l’appareil de chauffage. Lorsque la température 
    interne devient trop élevée ou varie de façon anormale, le limiteur de thermostat coupe l’alimentation 
    afin d’éviter des dommages au foyer ou des risques d’incendie.
9. Les appareils de chauffage ne doivent pas être installés directement sous une prise de courant.
10. Pour éviter un incendie, ne bloquer d’aucune façon les entrées ou sorties d’air. Ne pas utiliser cet 
      appareil sur une surface molle, comme un lit, où les ouvertures pourraient être bloquées.
11. Utiliser uniquement cet appareil de la façon prescrite dans ce manuel. Tout autre usage non 
      recommandé par le fabricant pourrait causer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures 
      corporelles.

 

   

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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POSITION DES COMPOSANTS DU PRODUIT

Sortie d’air

Figure 1

Interrupteur 
principal

Boîte de jonction

Bûches

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS



POSITION DES COMPOSANTS DU PRODUIT
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Nom de la pièce

LISTE DES PIÈCES

Sortie d’air

Figure 2

Interrupteur 
principal

Boîte de 
jonction

Pierres

Bûches

Pierres

Chaufferette

Ensemble de soufflante

Interrupteur principal

Carte de circuits imprimés principale

Carte de circuits imprimés de flamme
Écran de projection avant

Moteur du générateur de flammes

Générateur et appareil de rotation des flammes

Télécommande – 6 fonctions

Télécommande – 8 fonctions

Boîte de commande – 7 boutons

Boîte de commande – 9 boutons



FONCTIONNEMENT

FONCTIONS DU PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

Pour faire fonctionner le foyer, utiliser la boîte de commande murale ou la télécommande.
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Figure 5

TIMRER

FLAME

LIGHT EFFECTS

TIMRER

FLAME

LEVEL  COLOR

UP  DOWN

UP  DOWN

 

Figure 3

Nota : S’assurer que l’interrupteur principal est à la position « ON » 
pour faire fonctionner le foyer (figure 3).
POWER (Marche/Arrêt)
Le fait d’appuyer sur le bouton d’alimentation met le poêle encastrable 
en mode d’attente, et cela aura pour effet d’éteindre toutes les fonctions 
et de conserver les réglages en mémoire. En appuyant de nouveau sur 
ce bouton, l’unité se mettra en marche selon les réglages précédents.
COULEUR (FLAMMES) 
Permet de changer la couleur de l’effet de flammes. Trois réglages de 
couleur sont possibles: orange, bleu, ainsi qu’un mélange d’orange 
et de bleu.
NIVEAU (FLAMMES) 
Permet de changer la luminosité de l’effet de flammes. Le commutateur 
permet d’opter pour un des cinq niveaux de luminosité offerts ou 
pour le réglage à « OFF » (Arrêt).
UP (FLAME) (Augmenter l’intensité de la flamme)
Augmente l’intensité de la flamme. Il y a cinq niveaux de luminosité 
et une mise à l’arrêt.
DOWN (FLAME) (Diminuer l’intensité de la flamme)
Diminue l’intensité de la flamme. Il y a cinq niveaux de luminosité et 
une mise à l’arrêt.
HEAT (Chaleur)
Règle la chaufferette à la position de marche ou d’arrêt. Le voyant DÉL 
à côté du bouton « HEAT » s’allumera lors de la mise en marche.
NOTA : Maintenir le bouton « POWER » du panneau de commande 
enfoncé pendant 10 secondes désactive la fonction de chaufferette. 
Pour réactiver la chaufferette, appuyer sur le bouton « POWER » et 
le maintenir enfoncé pendant 10 secondes.
TEMPERATURE DISPLAY (Afficheur de la température)
Affiche la température ambiante actuelle; la portée opérationnelle 
est de 60℉ à 90℉.
TIMER (Minuterie)
Il y a dix réglages de minuterie (OFF, 30 minutes, 1 heure, 
2H-3H-4H-5H-6H-7H-8H-9H). Appuyer sur le bouton de 
la minuterie permet de sélectionner de manière cyclique l’un 
des réglages.
UP (LIGHT EFFECTS) (Effets d'éclairage – Plafond)
Appuyer sur ce bouton changera le réglage du projecteur au 
plafond selon ces six réglages : blanc, rouge, vert/rouge/vert/bleu, 
vert/bleu, blanc/bleu/rouge, bleu et OFF.
DOWN (LIGHT EFFECTS) (Effets d’éclairage –Sol)
Appuyer sur ce bouton changera le réglage du projecteur au sol selon 
ces six réglages : blanc, rouge, vert/rouge/vert/bleu, vert/bleu, 
blanc/bleu/rouge, bleu et OFF.
AUTO (LIGHT EFFECTS) (Effets d’éclairage – Automatique)
Active ou désactive les cycles automatiques de projection au sol 
et au plafond.
EMBERS (Braises)
Active ou désactive l’effet de braises ondulantes.
THERMOSTAT (Thermostat)
Le thermostat règle le niveau d’interruption de la chaleur.

Interrupteur principal

Figure 4
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Nota: Lorsqu’une fonction est modifiée à partir du 
panneau de commande ou de la télécommande, un 
indicateur correspondant apparaît (consulter la figure 6) 
dans le coin supérieur droit de l’écran de projection. 
L’indicateur montre que la fonction a été modifiée ainsi 
que le niveau sélectionné au moyen du panneau de 
commande ou de la télécommande. Lorsque la fonction 
est mise à l’arrêt, l’indicateur correspondant clignote cinq 
fois et s’arrête.

 

   TIMER

DOWN
LIGHTS

HEAT

   UP
LIGHTS AUTO

   TIMER

EMBERS

HEAT

FLAME

NOTA : VEUILLEZ UTILISER LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE 
À UN RYTHME LENT ET RÉGULIER. APPUYER 
SUR LES BOUTONS DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE DE 
FAÇON ÉGALE EN EXERÇANT UNE LÉGÈRE 
PRESSION. LE FAIT D'APPUYER RAPIDEMENT 
SUR LES BOUTONS DE FAÇON RÉPÉTITIVE PEUT 
ENTRAÎNER UN MAUVAIS FONCTIONNEMENT DE 
L'ÉMETTEUR. 

 

Figure 6: Télécommande

ÉLIMINATION DES PILES USAGÉES

REMPLACEMENT DES PILES DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE
Lorsque la télécommande cesse de fonctionner, ou si sa 
portée semble réduite, il est temps de remplacer la pile.
1. Le compartiment des piles est situé à l’arrière de la 
    télécommande.
2. Appuyer sur la porte du compartiment et la glisser pour 
    l’ouvrir, puis retirer la vieille pile.
3. Insérer une pile CR2032, s’assurer que l’orientation 
    des bornes « + » et « - » correspond aux indications à 
    l’intérieur du compartiment des piles.
4. Replacer le couvercle du compartiment des piles.

Figure 7

 Coin supérieur droit de l’écran de projection.

Les piles peuvent contenir des matières 
dangereuses qui pourraient menacer 
l’environnement ou la santé.

Le symbole qui se trouve sur la pile ou 
l’emballage indique que les piles usagées 
ne doivent pas être traitées comme des 
ordures ménagères. Les piles doivent être 
rapportées au point de collecte approprié aux fins de recyclage.

L’élimination appropriée des piles usagées permet d’éviter des conséquences négatives sur 
l’environnement ou la santé. Le recyclage des matériaux aide à la conservation des ressources naturelles.

Pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements sur le recyclage des piles usagées, communiquer 
avec le service d'élimination des déchets de la municipalité.

   FLAME 
   COLOR

   FLAME 
   LEVEL

Pour l’insert avec la fonction de télécommande, comme mesure importante de sécurité, l’élément de 
chauffage est conçu avec une séquence d’activation retardée. Ainsi, lorsque le chauffage est allumé, 
cela prendra quelques minutes avant que l’unité commence à souffler de l’air chaud. Subséquemment, 
le ventilateur continuera à fonctionner durant quelques minutes après qu’on éteint le chauffage. 
L’interrupteur rotatif (THERMOSTAT) contrôle la fonction de thermostat pour aider à réguler la 
température de la pièce.

L’appareil de chauffage ne fonctionne pas, mais les interrupteurs d’alimentation électrique et de 
l’appareil de chauffage sont réglés en position ouverte (ON) et le thermostat est réglé en position 
élevée (HI). L’unité est en mode protégé. Régler tous les interrupteurs en position d’arrêt (OFF) et 
débrancher l’unité de la prise murale. Attendre environ 30 minutes et par la suite, brancher l’unité dans 
la prise murale et faire fonctionner normalement.

Fabriqué en Chine
Imprimé en Chine
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INFORMACIÓN SOBRE SEGURIDAD PARA EL CONSUMIDOR
LEA ESTE MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL APARATO

ADVERTENCIA

IMPORTANTE: Lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias con detenimiento antes 
de utilizar este aparato.
Si no se siguen las instrucciones, podría provocarse riesgo de descarga eléctrica, 
incendio o lesiones y, además, la garantía perdería validez.

Servicio de atención al cliente:

EN CASO DE NO SEGUIR LA INFORMACIÓN EN ESTE MANUAL, PODRÍA 
OCURRIR UNA DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA O INCENDIO Y, COMO CONSECUENCIA, 

DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD, LESIONES O LA PÉRDIDA DE LA VIDA. 

NO GUARDE NI USE GASOLINA NI OTROS VAPORES Y LÍQUIDOS INFLAMABLES
 EN LA CERCANÍA DE ESTE APARATO, NI DE CUALQUIER OTRO.

             Fabricado en China
             Impreso en China

Gracias y felicitaciones por su adquisición de la unidad Electric Builders Box. Lea las
 instrucciones de instalación antes de instalar y operar este aparato.



INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES

 

 

 

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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INFORMACIÓN DE ORIENTACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

Salida de 
aire

Figura 1

Interruptor de 
alimentación principal

Caja de conexiones

Leños

Lea y comprenda todo este manual antes de intentar ensamblar, operar o instalar el producto. 
Cuando se utilizan aparatos eléctricos, siempre se deben tomar las precauciones básicas para reducir 
el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica y lesiones. Las precauciones incluyen:
1. Leer todas las instrucciones antes de usar este aparato. 
2. El aparato no debe ser utilizado por niños o personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
    mentales reducidas, ni sin experiencia y conocimiento, salvo que estén bajo supervisión o se le 
    hayan brindado las instrucciones correspondientes.
3. Todas las reparaciones a esta unidad Builders Box deberán ser realizadas por una persona 
    calificada de mantenimiento.
4. No utilice el aparato en exteriores.
5. Para cortar la energía a la unidad, coloque el interruptor de encendido (ON) y apagado (OFF) 
    en la posición OFF.
6. Al instalar este aparato, éste deberá contar con una conexión eléctrica a tierra de acuerdo con 
    códigos locales o, en ausencia de códigos locales, con el Código Canadiense de Electricidad 
    vigente, norma CSA C22.1 o, para las instalaciones en EE. UU., de acuerdo con códigos locales 
     y el Código Nacional de Electricidad, ANSI/NFPA N.º 70.
7. Este aparato se calienta cuando está en uso. Para evitar quemaduras, no permita que la piel sin 
    protección entre en contacto con superficies calientes. Si están incluidas, utilice las manijas para 
    mover este aparato. Mantenga los materiales inflamables, como muebles, almohadas, ropa de 
    cama, papeles, prendas de vestir y cortinas a un mínimo de 3 pies (0.9 m) de distancia de la parte 
    frontal de este aparato.
 ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar el sobrecalentamiento del aparato, no cubra el calentador. No se puede 
 utilizar en un armario.
8. Hay un limitador termostático dentro del calentador. Si la temperatura interna es excesiva o si 
    ocurre un calentamiento anormal, el dispositivo de protección del termostato corta el suministro de 
    energía para evitar daños a la chimenea o que se genere un riesgo de incendio.
9. Los calentadores no deben colocarse justo debajo de un tomacorriente.
10. A fin de evitar un posible incendio, no bloquee las entradas ni las salidas de aire de manera 
      alguna. No utilice el aparato sobre superficies blandas, como una cama, donde la abertura podría 
      bloquearse.
11. Utilice este aparato únicamente como se describe en el manual. Cualquier otro uso no 
      recomendado por el fabricante podría causar un incendio, una descarga eléctrica o lesiones.
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Nombre de la Pieza

LISTA DE PIEZAS

Salida de 
aire

Figura 2

Interruptor de 
alimentación 
principal

JCaja de 
conexiones

Piedras

Leños
Piedras
Calentador
Conjunto del ventilador
Interruptor de alimentación principal
PCBA (Conjunto de placa de circuito impreso) principal
PCBA de llama
Pantalla de proyección frontal
Motor de accionamiento del generador de llama
Rotador/generador de llama
Control remoto: 6 botones
Control remoto: 8 botones
Caja de control: 7 botones
Caja de control: 9 botones



OPERACIÓN

FUNCIONES DE LOS CONTROLES

La unidad Builders Box puede operarse mediante la caja de control para montar en la pared o el control remoto.
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Figura 5
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UP  DOWN

UP  DOWN

 

Figura 3
Nota: Asegúrese de que el interruptor de alimentación principal 
esté en la posición de encendido (ON) para operar la unidad (figura 3).
POWER (ENERGÍA)
El botón de energía colocará el inserto en modo de espera. Esto 
apagará todas las funciones y mantendrá las opciones de 
configuración en la memoria; al presionar el botón otra vez, la 
unidad se encenderá nuevamente con los mismos ajustes.
COLOR (LLAMA) 
Cambia el color del efecto de llama. Hay 3 configuraciones de 
color disponibles: naranja, azul, y azul y naranja.
NIVEL (LLAMA) 
Cambia el brillo del efecto de llama. Hay cinco niveles de brillo 
entre los que puede elegir y la opción de apagado “OFF”.
UP FLAME (AUMENTAR LLAMA)
Aumenta la intensidad de la llama. Hay cinco niveles de brillo 
y OFF (apagado).
DOWN FLAME (DISMINUIR LLAMA)
Disminuye la intensidad de la llama. Hay cinco niveles de brillo 
y OFF (apagado).
HEAT (CALOR)
Enciende y apaga el calentador. El indicador LED al lado del botón 
se encenderá cuando el calentador esté encendido. 
NOTA: Mantener presionado durante diez (10) segundos el botón 
POWER del panel de control desactivará la función del calentador. 
Para volver a habilitar el calentador, mantenga presionado el botón 
POWER durante 10 segundos.
PANTALLA DE TEMPERATURA
Muestra la temperatura ambiente actual; el rango operativo es 
entre 60 ℉ Y 90 ℉.
TIMER (TEMPORIZADOR)
Hay diez ajustes del temporizador (OFF, 30 minutos, 1 h, 2 h, 3 h, 
4 h, 5 h, 6 h, 7 h, 8 h y 9 h). Al presionar el botón, el ciclo pasará 
por todos los ajustes.
UP LIGHT EFFECTS (EFECTOS DE LUZ SUPERIOR) 
Al presionar este botón, el efecto de la luz superior cambiará entre 
seis ajustes: blanco, rojo, verde/rojo/verde/azul, verde/azul, 
blanco/azul/rojo, azul y OFF.
DOWN LIGHT EFFECTS (EFECTOS DE LUZ INFERIOR) 
Al presionar este botón, el efecto de la luz inferior cambiará entre 
seis ajustes: blanco, rojo, verde/rojo/verde/azul, verde/azul, 
blanco/azul/rojo, azul y OFF.
AUTO LIGHT EFFECTS (EFECTOS DE LUZ AUTOMÁTICOS) 
Enciende y apaga el ciclo automático de las luces superiores 
e inferiores.
EMBERS (BRASAS)
Enciende y apaga el efecto de brasas ondulantes.
THERMOSTAT (TERMOSTATO)
El termostato configura el nivel de corte del calentador.

INTERRUPTOR DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN PRINCIPAL 

Figura 4
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Nota: Cuando se cambia una función desde el panel de 
control o el control remoto, aparece el indicador 
correspondiente (vea la figura 6) en la esquina superior 
derecha de la pantalla de proyección. El indicador muestra 
la función que se cambió y el nivel que se seleccionó 
mediante el panel de control o el control remoto. Cuando 
la función se apague, el indicador correspondiente titilará 
cinco veces y luego desaparecerá.

 

   TIMER

DOWN
LIGHTS

HEAT

   UP
LIGHTS AUTO

   TIMER

EMBERS

HEAT

FLAME

NOTA: OPERE EL TRANSMISOR REMOTO 
LENTAMENTE. PRESIONE LOS BOTONES DEL 
CONTROL REMOTO CON UN MOVIMIENTO PAREJO 
Y UNA PRESIÓN SUAVE. PRESIONAR LOS BOTONES 
REPETIDAMENTE EN UNA SECUENCIA RÁPIDA 
PUEDE CAUSAR UN MAL FUNCIONAMIENTO 
DEL TRANSMISOR.

 

Figura 6: Remote Control

ELIMINACIÓN DE LAS BATERÍAS USADAS 

REEMPLAZO DE LA BATERÍA DEL CONTROL REMOTO

Cuando el control remoto deja de funcionar o parece tener 
un menor alcance, es hora de reemplazar la batería por 
una nueva.
1. El compartimiento de la batería está en el extremo 
    trasero del control remoto.
2. Presione y deslice la puerta de la batería y quite la 
    batería vieja.
3. Coloque una batería CR2032, controle que los polos 
    + y – coincidan con el interior del compartimiento.
4. Vuelva a colocar la cubierta del compartimiento de la batería.

Figura 7

 de la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla de proyección.

La batería puede contener sustancias 
peligrosas que pueden poner en peligro 
el medio ambiente y la salud de las personas.

Este símbolo marcado en la batería o el 
paquete indica que las baterías usadas no 
deben tratarse como desechos municipales. 
Las baterías deben eliminarse en un lugar 
de recolección apropiado para su reciclado.

Al asegurarse de que las baterías usadas se desechen correctamente, ayudará a evitar posibles 
consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud de las personas. El reciclado de materiales 
ayudará a conservar los recursos naturales.

Si desea más información sobre el reciclado de las baterías usadas, póngase en contacto con el 
servicio de eliminación de desechos de su municipio.

   FLAME 
   COLOR

   FLAME 
   LEVEL

Para el módulo con función remota, como una característica de seguridad importante, el elemento de 
calefacción está diseñado con una secuencia de activación retardada. Por ende, cuando el calentador esté 
ENCENDIDO [ON] la unidad tardará varios minutos en comenzar a soplar aire caliente. En 
consecuencia, el soplador del ventilador seguirá funcionando durante varios minutos después que el 
calentador esté apagado [OFF]. 

El calentador no funciona, pero el interruptor de alimentación eléctrica y el interruptor del calentador 
están en posición abierta “ON” y el termostato está en posición alta “HI”. La unidad está en modo 
protegido. Coloque todos los interruptores en posición cerrada “OFF” y desenchufe la unidad del 
tomacorriente, durante 30 minutos aproximadamente. Después, vuelva a enchufar la unidad y póngala 
en marcha normalmente.

Hecho en China
Impreso en China


